RESOLUTION NO. ____-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE DRAINAGE BASIN PLANNING STUDY FOR KETTLE CREEK BASIN AND DESIGNATING THE STUDY AREA AS A CLOSED BASIN WITH NO DRAINAGE, BRIDGE OR DETENTION BASIN/LAND FEES AND NO REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, JR Engineering, LLC, on behalf of High Valley Land Company, Inc., prepared a Drainage Basin Planning Study for Kettle Creek Basin dated May 5, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Study recommends that the Kettle Creek Basin be considered a closed basin with no drainage, bridge or detention basin/land fees; and

WHEREAS, the City's Public Works Department has reviewed the Drainage Basin Planning Study for Kettle Creek Basin to ensure conformance with applicable City drainage criteria and wishes to accept its recommendations; and

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2015, the City/County Drainage Board approved the Drainage Basin Planning Study for Kettle Creek Basin and designated it as a closed basin with no drainage, bridge or detention basin/land fees and no reimbursements for constructed improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

Section 1. City Council approves the Drainage Basin Planning Study for Kettle Creek Basin (attached as Exhibit A and made a part of this Resolution), as prepared by JR Engineering, LLC, dated May 5, 2015. The Drainage Basin Planning Study for Kettle Creek Basin, is adopted for use.

Section 2. The study area for the Drainage Basin Planning Study for Kettle Creek Basin is a closed basin with no drainage, bridge or detention basin/land fees and no reimbursement for constructed improvements.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this _____ day of _____, 2016.

Council President

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk